

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FLETA CHRISTINA C. SABRA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20-0681 (CKK)
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER)	
PROTECTION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. CBP Conducted Searches Reasonably Calculated to Uncover Responsive Records 1

 B. CBP Properly Applied FOIA Exemptions to Withhold Limited Records..... 6

 C. CBP Properly Conducted a Segregability Analysis..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamowicz v. IRS, 402 F. App’x 648 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Just., Civ. A. No. 19-1552 (ABJ),
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83948 (D.D.C. May 3, 2021) 3

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Just., 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3

Madison Mech., Inc. v. NASA, Civ A. No. 99-2854 (EGS), 2003 WL 1477014 (D.D.C. Mar. 20,
2003)..... 2

Marks v. Dep’t of Just., 578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 4

Meeropol v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942, 951 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 3, 5

Media Rsch. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just., 818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Robertson v. American Airlines, 239 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 2

SafeCard Servs., Inc., v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 5

Spannaus v. Dep’t of Just., 813 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1987) 2

Steinberg v. Dep’t of Just., 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Wisdom v. United States Trustee Program, 232 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2017) 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 7
